

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

WAL-MART STORES, INC., and SAM'S EAST, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHELLE BRAUN, on behalf of
herself and all others similarly situated,

and

DOLORES HUMMEL, on behalf of
herself and all others similarly situated,

Respondents.

**On Petitions For Writs Of Certiorari To
The Superior Court Of Pennsylvania And
The Supreme Court Of Pennsylvania**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KATE COMERFORD TODD
TYLER R. GREEN
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
202.463.5337

MARIA GHAZAL
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
300 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20001
202.496.3268

ALLYSON N. HO
Counsel of Record
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1717 Main Street,
Suite 3200
Dallas, Texas 75201
214.466.4000
aho@morganlewis.com

JOSEPH B. G. FAY
VANESSA R. BROWN
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
19103
215.963.5000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	6
I. The “Trial By Formula” Conducted In This Case Violates Due Process And Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent.....	6
II. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For Re- solving The Exceptionally Important Issue Of What Due Process Requires When State Courts Certify Actions For Class Treatment	11
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5
<i>Bouaphakeo v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2014), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 2015 WL 1285369 (U.S. Mar. 19, 2015) (No. 14- 1146)	14
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	1
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991).....	9
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002)	9
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litigation</i> , 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 2015 WL 1043612 (U.S. Mar. 9, 2015) (No. 14-1091)	14
<i>Jimenez v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 2015 WL 350579 (U.S. Jan. 27, 2015) (No. 14-910).....	14
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	5, 6, 9
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	10, 11
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	7
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. CONST. amend. V	1
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	1
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	4, 13, 14
U.S. Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Deborah Hensler, <i>Revisiting the Monster: New Myths and Realities of Class Action and Other Large Scale Litigation</i> , 11 DUKE J. COMP & INT’L L. 179 (2001)	12
George L. Priest, <i>Procedural versus Substantive Controls of Mass Tort Class Actions</i> , 26 J. LEGAL STUD. 521 (1997)	12
Towers Watson, <i>2011 Update on U.S. Tort Cost Trends</i> , http://www.towerswatson.com/en-US/Insights/IC-Types/Survey-Research-Results/2012/01/2011-Update-on-US-Tort-Cost-Trends	12
